



1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Text

File #: 2004-0277, Version: 1

Clerk 06/09/2004

AN ORDINANCE authorizing approval of an amendment to the Interlocal

Cooperation Agreement between King County and the Pacific Hospital

Preservation and Development Authority for the provision of health care services to indigent persons.

STATEMENT OF FACTS:

- 1. King County Ordinance 8196, passed in August 1987, provided for a public vote on general tax obligation bonds which included \$9,315,000 for the Pacific Hospital Preservation and Development Authority ("PHPDA") to modify the structure of the PHPDA's Beacon Hill facility to bring it into compliance with city of Seattle seismic and other building codes.
- 2. In November 1987 King County voters approved the issuance of the bonds detailed in King County Ordinance 8196.
- 3. An interlocal cooperation agreement between King County and the PHPDA was entered into on April 17, 1991, pursuant to King County Motion 8222, to provide for the transfer of the bond proceeds related to the authority and to ensure compliance with federal law regarding the use of proceeds from tax-exempt bonds.
- 4. The Seattle-King County department of public health and the PHPDA, in consultation with the community health centers, have been in discussions since 1998 seeking to target resources from the PHPDA to persons in need of health care services and to clarify reporting requirements for the PHPDA.

File #: 2004-0277, Version: 1

- 5. The county and the PHPDA share a mutual desire to maintain a safety net of health care services to benefit indigent persons in the community.
- 6. The county, through the Seattle-King County department of public health, will work with the PHPDA and the community health centers to promote a system of health services that continues to support the PHPDA's mission to serve indigent people and function as part of the community safety net.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The attached first amendment to the Interlocal Cooperation

Agreement between Pacific Hospital Preservation and Development Authority and King County is approved.